was made in the month immediately preceding the
financial year-end, or not.

The loss rate per segment is calculated as the product
of the following:

•	 The probability of default (“PD”), and

•	 The loss given default (“LGD”).

Probability of default

The definition of default that is used is 90 days, or
more, in arrears. This definition is, however, applied
carefully to certain cases:

•	� Certain entities, particularly the RSA government,
may be slow or irregular payers. A typical arrears
or default provision is not necessarily held in such
cases;

•	� The terms of payment with certain entities may be
such that payments are due less frequently than
monthly.

Management has reviewed and assessed the Group’s existing financial assets as at 1 July 2018 based on the facts
and circumstances that existed at that date in order to assess the impact of the initial application of IFRS 9 of the
classification and measurement of financial assets. The impact is presented in the following table.

Classification Measurement

Financial asset IAS 39 IFRS 9
IAS 39
R’000

Transitional
adjustment

(impairment)
R’000

IFRS 9
R’000

Other non-
current assets

Loans and
receivables

Financial asset at
amortised cost  19 370 –   19 370

Other financial
assets

Fair value
through profit
and loss

Fair value through
profit and loss

 39 292 –  39 292

Restricted cash Loans and
receivables

Financial asset at
amortised cost  49 456 –  49 456

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables

Financial asset at
amortised cost  56 169  98  56 267

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables

Financial asset at
amortised cost  93 668 –  93 668

98

TEXTON PROPERTY FUND LIM
ITED PROVISIONAL CONDENSED FINANCIAL RESULTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

TEXTON PROPERTY FUND LIM
ITED PROVISIONAL CONDENSED FINANCIAL RESULTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

18 19

PREPARATION, ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
REVIEW CONCLUSION continued

Industry statistics that are publicly available from
Moody’s regarding historical default behaviour is
utilised to estimate 12-month PDs for Government
entities, Large Listed Corporates and Other (SMEs).

The ECLs on a 12-month and lifetime basis will not
differ materiality if applied to the trade receivables

[…]

subordination of the loan to the external funder, has
led to this being reconsidered.

The Company views the loan as part of the net
investment in the investee because, although the loan
expires in May 2020, the cash settlement of the loan
is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable
future. The reclassification as part of the equity interest
results in fairer presentation as it better reflects the
true nature of the transaction

The investment was assessed for impairment as
the joint venture is in a loss-making position and the
property has experienced significant devaluations over
the past few years. These factors, together with the
negative macro-economic impact on the retail sector
as a whole and on retail malls specifically, has led to a
significant decline in the fair value of the investment.

The opening balance of equity at the beginning of
2017 was adjusted while the comparative amounts
were restated accordingly. The effect of the change
in accounting policy on the results of 2017 and 2018
was as follows:

June 2018 June 2017

Previously
 reported

R’000
Adjustment

R’000
Restated

R’000

Previously
reported

R’000
Adjustment

R’000
Restated

R’000

Profit/(loss) from joint
venture (47 452)  18 014 (29 438) (1 613)  17 119  15 506

Finance income  102 727 (18 014)  84 713  97 665 (17 069)  80 596

Impairment of interest
in joint venture – (150) (150) – (8 018) (8 018)

Investment in JV  231 302 (8 118)  223 184  247 906 (7 968)  239 938

Retained earnings  254 934 (8 118)  246 816  731 327 (7 968)  723 359

Earnings per share (33,36) (0,04) (33,40)  82,76 (2,27)  80,49

Weighted average
number of shares  349 812 – –  351 633 – –

10. Headline earnings

Reviewed
30 June

2019
R’000

Restated*
 30 June

2018
R’000

Earnings

Earnings attributable to shareholders (537 938) (116 853)

Headline earnings

Loss attributable to shareholders (537 938) (116 853)

Revaluation of investment property 690 671 167 578

Revaluation of investment property recognised in equity-accounted
joint venture 11 166 42 862

Impairment of investment in joint venture 30 418 150

Headline earnings attributable to shareholders 194 317 93 737

Weighted average number of shares in issue (’000) 349 395 349 812